Includes original issue discount in connection with the New Term Loan.

28

Edgar Filing: Ascent Capital Group, Inc. - Form S-3ASR

35

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and unaudited consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2013: (i) on an
actual basis and (ii) on an as-adjusted basis, after giving pro forma effect to (a) the issuance of the notes in this offering, (b) the other
Transactions described under "Summary�Security Networks Acquisition and Financing Transactions" and (c) the use of approximately $ million
to fund the convertible note hedge transactions describe herein and our receipt of approximately $ million of proceeds from the sale of warrants
describe herein.

   You should read the As Adjusted capitalization data set forth in the table below in conjunction with the information included under the
heading "Use of Proceeds," "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements," and "Description of Other Indebtedness," our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto and Security Networks' consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, incorporated by
reference into this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2013

Actual As Adjusted
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents, including marketable securities and restricted cash(1) $ 246.0 $ (2)

Debt:
Monitronics Credit Agreement
Term Loan due 2018 688.8 913.8
Revolving Facility due 2017(3) 21.5 1.6
Monitronics 9.125% Senior Notes due 2020 410.0 410.0
Monitronics   % Senior Notes due 2021 � 150.0
Notes (Ascent convertible debt) offered hereby �

Total Debt $ 1,120.3 $
Stockholders' equity 513.8 (2)(4)

Total capitalization $ 1,634.1 $ (5)

(1)
As of June 30, 2013, we had $4.2 million of cash and cash equivalents, including marketable securities and restricted cash.

(2)
Reflects an amount of $   million for the pre-tax cost of the convertible note hedge transactions and an amount of
$   million of proceeds from the sale of warrants described under "Description of the Convertible Note Hedge and Warrant
Transactions." The cost of the convertible note hedge transactions and proceeds from the sale of the warrants are included in additional
paid-in capital in our total stockholders' equity.

(3)
As of June 30, 2013, the outstanding indebtedness under our the revolving portion of Monitronics' Credit Facility was $33.6 million.

[…]

the actual balances of Security Networks' net assets on the Security Networks Closing Date. Therefore, the actual adjustments will differ from
the pro forma adjustments, and the differences may be material. Any final adjustments may change the purchase price or the allocation of the
purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information, including a change to goodwill.

   The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the
Transactions, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the statements of income, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined
results.

31

Edgar Filing: Ascent Capital Group, Inc. - Form S-3ASR

38

Table of Contents

THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2013

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Ascent Capital
Security

Networks
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined
Condensed

Consolidated Ascent
Capital and Security

Networks
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except share numbers)
Results of Operations Data:
Net Revenue $ 100,158 23,256 � 123,414
Operating expenses:
Cost of Services 15,202 3,801 � 19,003
Selling, general, and administrative 19,737 5,910 (700)(1) 24,947
Amortization of subscriber accounts, dealer network and other
intangible assets 44,315 7,131 5,383(2) 56,829
Depreciation 1,914 286 (188)(3) 2,012
Loss (gain) on sale of operating assets, net (3,391) � � (3,391)

77,777 17,128 4,495 99,400

Operating income (loss) 22,381 6,128 (4,495) 24,014
Other income (expense):
Interest income 980 � � 980
Interest expense (21,143) (4,881) (1,971)(4) (27,995)
Other income (expense), net 870 (24) � 846

(19,293) (4,905) (1,971) (26,169)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 3,088 1,223 (6,466) (2,155)
Income tax expense from continuing operations (774) (14) � (788)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 2,314 1,209 (6,466) (2,943)

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Continuing operations $ 0.17 (0.21)
Weighted average shares�basic 13,887,945 14,282,267
Diluted earnings (loss) per share(2):
Continuing operations $ 0.16 (0.21)
Weighted average shares�diluted 14,624,026 14,282,267(10)

(2)
Pro forma diluted earnings per share is calculated the same as pro forma basic EPS since the pro forma results in a net loss, which
would make potentially dilutive securities antidilutive.

32

Edgar Filing: Ascent Capital Group, Inc. - Form S-3ASR

39

Table of Contents

As of March 31, 2013

Ascent Capital
Security

Networks
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined
Condensed

Consolidated Ascent
Capital and Security

Networks
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 100,404 1,695 (57,125)(5) 44,974
Restricted cash 2,640 � � 2,640
Marketable Securities, at fair value 142,906 � � 142,906
Trade Receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 11,434 1,368 � 12,802
Parts inventory � 475 � 475
Deferred income tax assets, net 3,780 � � 3,780
Income taxes receivable 132 � � 132
Prepaid and other current assets 13,482 953 � 14,435
Assets held for sale 7,389 � � 7,389

Total current assets 282,167 4,491 (57,125) 229,533
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 54,163 1,963 � 56,126
Subscriber accounts, net of accumulated amortization 992,374 217,141 79,659(2) 1,289,174
Dealer network and other intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization 27,333 � 43,000(2) 70,333
Goodwill 349,227 54,629 138,478(6) 542,334
Other assets, net 23,669 8,871 1,241(7) 33,781
Assets of discontinued operations 54 � � 54

Total assets $ 1,728,987 287,095 205,253 2,221,335

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,872 2,477 � 8,349
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 2,340 107 � 2,447
Other accrued liabilities 37,859 1,707 22,110(1) 61,676
Deferred revenue 9,831 3,394 (3,000)(8) 10,225
Purchase holdbacks, including amounts due on acquired
contracts�short-term 11,077 2,926 � 14,003
Current portion of long-term debt 6,905 � � 6,905
Liabilities of discontinued operations 6,980 � � 6,980

Total current liabilities 80,864 10,611 19,110 110,585
Long-term debt 1,108,632 217,553 225,297(4) 1,551,482
Derivative financial instruments 12,039 � � 12,039
Deferred income tax liability, net 8,235 � � 8,235
Due on acquired contracts�long-term � 5,739 � 5,739
Other liabilities 5,437 � � 5,437

Total liabilities 1,215,207 233,903 244,407 1,693,517

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholder's equity 513,780 53,192 (39,154)(9) 527,818

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity $ 1,728,987 287,095 205,253 2,221,335

33

Edgar Filing: Ascent Capital Group, Inc. - Form S-3ASR

40

Table of Contents

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Ascent Capital
Security

Networks
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma Combined
Condensed

Consolidated Ascent
Capital and Security

Networks
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except share numbers)
Results of Operations Data:
Net Revenue $ 344,953 78,478 (3,000)(8) 420,431
Operating expenses:
Cost of Services 49,791 12,262 � 62,053
Selling, general, and administrative 73,389 20,134 (1,829)(1) 91,694
Amortization of subscriber accounts, dealer network, and other
intangible assets 163,468 24,470 33,972(2) 221,910
Depreciation 8,404 1,138 (745)(3) 8,797
Loss (gain) on sale of operating assets, net (8,670) � � (8,670)
Loss on pension plan settlements 6,571 � � 6,571
Impairment of assets held for sale 1,692 � � 1,692
Contingent consideration expense � 982 � 982

294,645 58,986 31,398 385,029

Operating income (loss) 50,308 19,492 (34,398) 35,402
Other income (expense):
Interest income 4,011 � � 4,011
Interest expense (71,390) (15,816) (11,594)(4) (98,800)
Realized and unrealized loss on derivative instruments (2,044) � � (2,044)
Refinancing expense (6,245) � � (6,245)
Other income, net 3,696 � � 3,696

(71,972) (15,816) (11,594) (99,382)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (21,664) 3,676 (45,992) (63,980)
Income tax expense from continuing operations (2,591) (100) � (2,691)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (24,255) 3,576 (45,992) (66,671)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Continuing operations $ (1.73) (4.62)
Weighted average shares�basic and diluted 14,026,102 14,420,424(10)

(1)
Reflects fair value adjustments related to Security Networks revenue sharing program and elimination of historical revenue sharing
expenses. Additionally, the balance sheet adjustment reflects Security Networks' customer relation transaction costs and other costs
expected to be incurred upon acquisition.

(2)
Reflects fair value adjustments and pro forma amortization expense adjustments for the acquisition of Security Networks' identifiable